

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

MAY 20, 1971.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. MAHON, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 8190]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 8190) "making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971, and for other purposes," having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 3, 8, 21, 22, 23, 25, 34, 36, 40, 42, 43, 47, 50, 53, 54, 60, 65, and 74.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 24, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 35, 44, 45, 48, 51, 52, 55, 56, 58, 61, 66, 67, 68, 70, 71, 72, 73, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, and 83, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 31:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 24, follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$105,900,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 63:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 63, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 2, 4, 18, 26, 29, 37, 38, 39, 41, 46, 49, 57, 59, 62, 64, 69, and 84.

GEORGE MAHON
 JAMIE L. WHITTEN
 GEORGE W. ANDREWS
 JOHN J. ROONEY
 OTTO E. PASSMAN
 EDWARD P. BOLAND (except
 as to No. 57)
 WILLIAM H. NATCHER
 DANIEL J. FLOOD
 TOM STEED (except
 as to No. 57)
 JULIA BUTLER HANSEN
 JOHN J. McFALL
 FRANK T. BOW
 CHARLES R. JONAS
 ELFORD A. CEDERBERG
 JOHN J. RHODES
 WILLIAM E. MINSHALL
 SILVIO O. CONTE
 GLENN R. DAVIS

Managers on the Part of the House.

ALLEN J. ELLENDER
 WARREN G. MAGNUSON
 JOHN O. PASTORE
 ALAN BIBLE
 ROBERT BYRD
 GALE W. MCGEE
 WILLIAM PROXMIRE
 JOSEPH M. MONTROYA
 DANIEL K. INOUE
 MILTON R. YOUNG
 MARGARET CHASE SMITH
 ROMAN L. HRUSKA
 GORDON ALLOTT

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 8190) making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971, and for other purposes, submit the following joint statement to the House and the Senate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the managers and recommended in the accompanying conference report:

CHAPTER I—DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Amendments Nos. 1 and 2: Appropriate \$1,000,000 to be used for accelerated corn blight research by the Cooperative State Research Service as proposed by the Senate instead of \$1,000,000 for a similar program by the Agricultural Research Service as proposed by the House. A motion will be offered by the managers on the part of the House which will delete the item of \$25,000 added by the Senate for cooperative research on sweet potato weevil in view of the imminent consideration of the 1972 appropriation bill. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate in respect to Amendment No. 2.

Amendment No. 3: Restores the following language deleted by the Senate:

of which \$35,000,000 shall be available for the approximately 147 counties which have been duly qualified but have not been included in the Food Stamp Program.

The managers recognize that it will take time to train people, certify grocers, and take the other necessary actions preliminary to providing food stamps in these 147 counties on the same basis as in the counties now in the program. Such necessary actions might well take until July 1. In the meantime the total funds under such language is available for the overall program.

Amendment No. 4: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to provide \$65,000,000, as proposed by the Senate, for the emergency credit revolving fund due to the depletion of the fund by higher than anticipated emergency situations. This amendment was submitted to the Congress too late to be considered by the House.

CHAPTER III—DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL FUNDS

Amendments Nos. 5, 6, and 7: Insert chapter number and title and appropriate \$22,206,000 for "Federal payment to the District of Columbia," as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 8: Deletes the appropriation of \$34,178,000 for "Loans to the District of Columbia for capital outlay" proposed by the Senate.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS

Amendment No. 9: Inserts heading, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 10: Appropriates \$2,557,035 for "General operating expenses" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 11: Appropriates \$2,806,000 for "Public safety" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates \$2,939,800 for "Education" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates \$61,000 for "Recreation" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 14: Appropriates \$4,512,000 for "Human resources" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 15: Appropriates \$525,000 for "Highways and traffic" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 16: Appropriates \$132,500 for "Sanitary Engineering" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 17: Appropriates \$35,409 for "Settlement of claims and suits" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 18: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the Senate amendment with an amendment appropriating \$2,988,393 for "Capital outlay" instead of \$37,166,393 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

With the exception of the subway, all capital outlay projects proposed by the Senate have been allowed.

The appropriation of \$34,178,000 included by the Senate for the District of Columbia's share of the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority's 1971 construction program has been deleted. The conferees are agreed without question that there is a need for a balanced system of transportation in the Nation's Capital. Since the action of the House denying the \$34,178,000, the Secretary of Transportation now says that immediate action will be taken to comply with the 1970 Highway Act and that there will be compliance with the Highway Acts of 1968 and 1970. This action will place the Appropriations Committees of the House and the Senate in a position to approve the request in the Supplemental bill of \$34,178,000 along with the \$38,308,000 requested for fiscal year 1972 in the regular District of Columbia Appropriation Bill for 1972.

Amendment No. 19: Inserts language relating to division of expenses as proposed by the Senate.

CHAPTER IV—FOREIGN OPERATIONS

Amendment No. 20: Changes chapter number.

Amendment No. 21: Restores language proposed by the House and deleted by the Senate, and deletes language proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 22: Restores language proposed by the House and deleted by the Senate concerning the payment of a portion of the in-

stallment for the United States share of the increase in the resources of the Fund for Special Operations.

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates \$275,000,000 as proposed by the House instead of \$387,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The managers agree that the funds appropriated under this section should be allocated as follows: \$25,000,000 for paid-in ordinary capital, \$200,000,000 for callable ordinary capital, and \$50,000,000 for the Fund for Special Operations.

CHAPTER V—DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Amendment No. 24: Changes chapter number.

Amendment No. 25: Deletes language proposed by the Senate to provide an additional \$25,000,000 annual contract authority for the Homeownership (Sec. 235) and \$25,000,000 for the Rental housing (Sec. 236) assistance programs.

Amendment No. 26: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the Senate amendment to clarify the intent of Congress in the use of \$10 million provided in 1971 to the National Aeronautics and Space Administration for use at the Mississippi Test Facility/Slidell Computer Complex to accommodate earth environmental studies, and extend the time for obligation of such funds to September 30, 1971.

Amendment No. 27: Inserts center headings and appropriates \$84,000 for Salaries and expenses, Securities and Exchange Commission, as proposed by the Senate.

CHAPTER VI—DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Amendment No. 28: Changes chapter number as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 29: Reported in disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of the Senate to appropriate \$750,000 for Geological Survey, "Surveys, Investigations, and Research".

CHAPTER VII—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 30: Changes chapter number as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 31: Appropriates \$105,000,000 for "Manpower training activities" for the 1971 summer youth program, instead of \$100,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$116,600,000 as proposed by the Senate.

LABOR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 32: Appropriates \$500,000 for "Salaries and expenses", as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$750,000, as proposed by the House.

WAGE AND LABOR STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 33: Appropriates \$1,400,000 for "Salaries and expenses" for carrying out the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, as proposed by the Senate.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE

Amendment No. 34: Deletes appropriation of \$5,000,000 for "Environmental control" for a grant program authorized by the Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act, proposed by the Senate.

HEALTH SERVICES AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 35: Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 36: Delete appropriation of \$20,000,000 for "Mental Health" for prevention and treatment of alcoholism proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 37: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the Senate amendment which appropriates \$3,000,000 for "Comprehensive health planning and services" to carry out the Emergency Health Personnel Act of 1970.

Amendment No. 38: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the Senate amendment with an amendment to appropriate \$6 million for "Maternal and Child Health" for family planning services, instead of \$10 million, as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 39: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the Senate amendment which appropriates \$10,000,000 for "Regional medical programs." The managers are agreed that none of these funds are earmarked for programs dealing with any particular disease.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

Amendment No. 40: Strikes appropriation of \$5,000,000 for "National Institute of Child Health and Human Development" for additional family planning research proposed by the Senate.

SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE

Grants to States for Public Assistance

Amendment No. 41: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the Senate amendment which inserts language to exempt grants to Puerto Rico from the special limitation of \$21,000,000 contained in the Social Security Act. This will allow the continued payment of the

Federal share of 50% of welfare payments estimated to total \$23,700,000. The unusually high level is occasioned by the floods of last October.

Amendment No. 42: Strikes appropriation of \$1,700,000 for "Programs for the Aging" proposed by the Senate.

Departmental Management

Amendment No. 43: Restores appropriation of \$2,000,000 for "Departmental Management" for the Commission on Medical Malpractice proposed by the House and stricken by the Senate.

CHAPTER VIII—LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Amendment No. 44: Changes chapter number as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 45: Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 46: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the Senate amendment providing a gratuity to the heirs of a deceased Senator.

Amendment No. 47: Deletes the proposal of the Senate authorizing the Sergeant-at-Arms of the Senate to appoint and fix the compensation of six guides until such time as appropriations for the Capitol Guide Service become available.

Amendment No. 48: Appropriates \$105,000 for "Contingent Expenses of the Senate, Miscellaneous Items" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 49: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to restore the language stricken by the Senate with an amendment to make the appropriation of \$500,000 for the Joint Economic Committee available until June 30, 1973. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 50: Deletes proposal of the Senate relating to overtime compensation for Capitol Police.

The Senate amendment proposed to pay each member of the Capitol Police overtime pay at a rate equal to his hourly rate of compensation for overtime performed during the period between March 1 and June 30, 1971. The Senate amendment proposed disbursement for those members and officers on the Senate payroll from the existing appropriation, Salaries, Officers and Employees, and for disbursement to those members and officers on the payroll of the House of Representatives from funds available to the Clerk of the House.

The managers on the part of the House and of the Senate understand that the Special Subcommittee on Police of the House Administration Committee has approved a House Resolution which includes a provision for overtime pay for Capitol Police, whose compensation is disbursed by the House of Representatives, for overtime performed during the period March 1 through June 30, 1971. The House Resolution, we understand, would provide time-and-a-half for sergeants, other officers at this level, and privates, and regular time for lieutenants and above.

The managers further understand that the House Resolution is slated to be considered for reporting to the House at an early date, and early consideration may be expected in the House of Representatives.

In the circumstances, the managers deemed it wise to await developments on the aforesaid House Resolution. It was the view of the managers that the Capitol Police were entitled to appropriate overtime compensation. The Legislative Branch Appropriation Bill will, as things now stand, be acted on in both bodies in June, and at that time the entire matter can be resolved so that the rates will be equal in the House of Representatives and the Senate, and will cover the retroactive period.

CHAPTER IX—PUBLIC WORKS

Amendment No. 51: Changes chapter number as proposed by the Senate.

CHAPTER X—DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Amendment No. 52: Changes chapter number as proposed by the Senate.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Amendment No. 53: Appropriates \$130,000 for "Minority Business Enterprise, Salaries and Expenses" as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 54: Deletes proviso of the Senate relative to availability of certain funds for the Maritime Administration.

CHAPTER XI—DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Amendment No. 55: Changes chapter number.

Amendment No. 56: Deletes item proposed by the House to appropriate \$85,330,000 for Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development.

Amendment No. 57: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment making the funds appropriated available for refund of amounts contributed by airlines toward the civil supersonic aircraft research and development program and permitting the funds to remain available until expended. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 58: Deletes item proposed by the House to appropriate \$3,000,000 for Construction, National Capital Airports.

Amendment No. 59: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to appropriate \$2,800,000 for United States International Aeronautical Exposition instead of \$2,600,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 60: Limits obligations for Highway Beautification to \$10,000,000 instead of \$15,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 61: Deletes the appropriation of \$80,000 for Territorial Highways as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 62: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the Senate amendment to appropriate \$5,000,000 for Darien Gap Highway.

Amendment No. 63: Appropriates \$2,500,000 for Railroad Research instead of \$2,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$3,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 64: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the Senate amendment to permit the funds appropriated to remain available until expended.

Amendment No. 65: Appropriates \$7,500,000 for Urban Mass Transportation Fund instead of \$15,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

CHAPTER XII—TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Amendment No. 66: Changes chapter number.

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT

Amendment No. 67: Appropriates \$800,000 for administering the public debt as proposed by the Senate instead of \$1,000,000 as proposed by the House.

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS

Amendment No. 68: Appropriates \$3,750,000 for salaries and expenses as proposed by the Senate.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT

Amendment No. 69: Reported in technical disagreement. The House managers will move to recede and concur in the Senate amendment which appropriates \$600,000 for salaries and expenses as proposed by the Senate.

CHAPTER XIII—CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS

Amendment No. 70: Changes chapter number.

TITLE II—INCREASED PAY COSTS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Amendments Nos. 71 and 72: Appropriate additional pay act funds as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 73: Deletes the appropriation of \$28,000 for Salaries and expenses, Domestic Council, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 74: Deletes additional pay act funds proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 75: Appropriates \$5,220,000 for "Forest Roads and Trails (liquidation of contract authority)" as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$2,020,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendments Nos. 76-83: Appropriate additional pay act funds as proposed by the Senate.

TITLE II—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 84: Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the Senate amendment providing for certain transfer authority among postal appropriations to meet pay costs.

GEORGE MAHON,
 JAMIE L. WHITTEN,
 GEORGE W. ANDREWS,
 JOHN J. ROONEY,
 OTTO E. PASSMAN,
 EDWARD P. BOLAND (except
 as to No. 57),
 WILLIAM H. NATCHER,
 DANIEL J. FLOOD,
 TOM STEED (except
 as to No. 57),
 JULIA BUTLER HANSEN,
 JOHN J. MCFALL,
 FRANK T. BOW,
 CHARLES R. JONAS,
 ELFORD A. CEDERBERG,
 JOHN J. RHODES,
 WILLIAM E. MINSHALL,
 SILVIO CONTE,
 GLENN R. DAVIS,

Managers on the Part of the House.

ALLEN J. ELLENDER,
 WARREN G. MAGNUSON,
 JOHN O. PASTORE,
 ALAN BIBLE,
 ROBERT BYRD,
 GALE W. MCGEE,
 WILLIAM PROXMIRE,
 JOSEPH M. MONTOKA,
 DANIEL K. INOUYE,
 MILTON R. YOUNG,
 MARGARET CHASE SMITH,
 ROMAN L. HRUSKA,
 GORDON ALLOTT,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

111

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION LIBRARIES



3 9088 01760 6286